

SUPREME COURT COPY

SUPREME COURT
FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

MAY - 4 2010

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

SONNY ENRACA

Defendant/Appellant

Supreme Court No.
Crim. S080947

Riverside County
Superior Court
No. CR-60333

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
Riverside County
Honorable W. Charles Morgan, Judge

PAUL J. SPIEGELMAN
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 22575
San Diego, CA 92192-2575
Telephone: (858) 452 7121
State Bar No. 63705
Attorney for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

I. SCHULTZ’S BADGERING OF SONNY AFTER SONNY INVOKED HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL WAS INTENDED TO, WAS REASONABLY LIKELY TO, AND ACTUALLY DID CAUSE SONNY TO MAKE INCRIMINATING STATEMENTS WITHOUT A LAWYER PRESENT.....3

A. Schultz Crossed the Bright Line Drawn by *Edwards*.....3

B. Sonny Was Not Given a Free Choice by Schultz and Spidle.....5

C. Shultz Not Only Should Have Known, But Actually Intended That His Words Would Be Reasonably Likely Lead To An Incriminatory Response.....5

D. The Coercive Tactics Used Here Distinguishes This Case From *People v. Sapp*6

II. SONNY’S STATEMENTS TO SPIDLE WERE A DIRECT RESULT OF.....8 SHULTZ’S BADGERING

A. Sonny’s Statements Resulted From Schultz’s Badgering Within Minutes.....8

B. Sonny’s Words Demonstrate A Link To Schultz’ Badgering10

III EXPRESS COORDINATION BETWEEN SCHULTZ AND SPIDLE IS IRRELEVANT BECAUSE SHULTZ’S BULLYING TACTICS AND EDWARDS VIOLATIONS COMBINED WITH SPIDLE’S SYMPATHETIC MANNER UNLAWFULLY INDUCED SONNY TO TALK TO SPIDLE WITHOUT A LAWYER PRESENT, NO MATTER WHAT THE TWO DETECTIVES ACTUALLY AGREED UPON.....11

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

IV. *SANCHEZ-LLAMAS* REQUIRED THE TRIAL JUDGE TO CONSIDER TREATY VIOLATIONS IN RULING ON VOLUNTARINESS; HAD HE DONE SO, HE WOULD HAVE CONCLUDED THAT DENYING SONNY ACCESS TO CONSULAR OFFICIALS, TOGETHER WITH OTHER VIOLATIONS OF HIS RIGHTS, RENDERED SONNY’S STATEMENTS INVOLUNTARY.12

A. It Is Undisputed That Treaty Violations May Be Raised As Part of Challenge To The Voluntariness Of A Statement to Police.....12

B. The Treaty Violations Played An Important Role In Coercing Sonny13

C. The Trial Judge Ruled That Suppression Was Not An Independent Remedy For Treaty Violations, But Never Ruled On Their Effect On The Voluntariness of Sonny’s Statements.....15

D. This Court Should Reject Respondent’s Invitation To Ignore The Precise Claims Which The United States Supreme Court Directed Should Be Heard As Part Of A “Broader Challenge” to Voluntariness.....16

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> (1986) 479 U.S. 157.....	16
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> (1981)	passim
<i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 1039	3,11,19
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1005.....	16
<i>People v. Sapp</i> 31 Cal.4th 240.....	6-10
<i>People v. Storm</i> (2003) 28 Cal.4th 1007	4,11,19
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 291	6,11-12
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 331	2, 12,15, 17-19
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> (1984) 469 U.S. 91	4

Treaties and Conventions:

Consular Convention Between the United States of America and the Philippines, Mar. 14, 1947, U.S.-Phil, 62 Stat 1593	12-19
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, April 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T.77.....	12-19
